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BIFORS ~ FLORIDA PU!LIC SKRVICX COKKIBSION 

Initiation of Show Cause Proceeding ) 
Against Excel Telecommunications, ) 
Inc. for Violation of Rule 25-4.118,) 
Florida Administrative Code, ) 
Interexchange Carrier SelectJ.on J ____________________________ ) 

DOCKET NO. : r ~~~6-.fl~ ~:0/ 
FILED: 

KKCIL'S MOTION FOR MORS DKPIHITB STATKMBNT 

Excel Telecommunications, Inc. (Excel), pursuant to Rule 25-

22.037, Florida AdnUnistrative Code, hereby subm1ts ita Motion for 

More Definite Statement of the allegat ions of Order No. PSC-98-

1000-SC-TI, issued on July 22, 1998, and in support states: 

In Order No. PSC-98-11 '0-SC-TI, the Corrmission refers to 37 

complaints against Excel alleging unauthorized earner changes, and 

proposes to impose a fine of $1,110,000 that J.s associated ith and 

!a " function of that number of alleged violations. Excel submito 

that the allegations in the Order are J.nsufficient as a matter of 

law for three reasons: 

(a) Excel is entitled to a specific delineation of the 

allegatiO•l& within the charging instrument sufficient to place 

Excel fully on notice of the charges against it and to enable Excel 

to respond and to prepare a defense. The Order is inadequate for 

~K this purpose as to 34 of the 37 alleged violations which are not 
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the alleged violations. It may not s idestep this obligation or 

shift the burden to Bxcel by refuoing to state with specificity its 

charges. 

(c) The decision as to which allegations of willful violat1ons 

to include in an Order to Show Cause requires a jud\jment decision 

that cannot be delegated by t he Commission . At the time t he 

Commission voted to i ssue t he Order to Show Cause, ~he Commission 

did not consider whether 34 of the 37 allegations of unauthorized 

car rier changes warranted going forward to an administrative 

proceed ing fo r the purpose of aea·• r ting a fine o r penal ty. 

MDORANDUM or LAW D SU'PPORT or KOTION 

1. Ibt Ordtr Qott Hot contaip Allegation• of SuCCicitnt 
Sptciticity to Plagt lxgtl on Hotict and to Pegp.1t n to 
Rt'PO'Qd . 

Tho Commiooion•s Order to Show cauae io tho equivalent of an 

administrative complaint. As ouch, it muot set out the allegat ion& 

againot Excel with a reasonable degree of specificity, sufficient 

to place Ex:el on notice ot the specific allegat ion& of rule 

violations upon which the Commission baoes its action. Only w1th 

such a degree of specificity can a respondent prepare a defense. 

Hynter y. Department of Profeaaional Regulocion, 458 So.2d 842 

(Flo. App. 2d DCA, 1984); pybin y. Department of Byoioeoa 

Regylotioo, 262 So . 2d 273 (Flo. llpp. lot DCII, 1972) . Ordor No. 

PSC-98-1000-SC-TI refers to tho Commission's intent to proceed on 

the basis of 37 complaintt, but identifies only three at to the 

nome of the cuet omer ~nd a oummary description of the nature o C the 

alleged violation. This ie legally insufficient to meet the 

2 



• • 
Commission's burden. At a minimum, the order must provide, with 

respect to each complaint on which the Commission intends to 

proceed: 

a) The name of the complaining c us tomer; 

b) The date the complaint was received; 

c) The facto alleged by complaining customer 

which the COITI!Iisaion believes would, if 

proven, conotitutc 1\ willful violation of a 

rule, order , or provision of Chapter 364; and 

d) The statute, rule, or order framing thr baoia 

for the alleged violation. 

In Docket No. 971482-TI, this CvmmiBaion denied a motion Cor 

a more defini te statement filed by Minimum Rate Pricing. Se~ Order 

No. PSC•98·0908•PCO-TI. Citing Commercial Ventures y . Bcprd, 5~5 

So.2d 47 (Fla. 1992), the Commission ruled that ita Show Cause 

Order. provided MRP with •more than adequate informatl.On, 

opportunity an1 notice • to respond. 1s1. at 7. IC it is the 

Commiooion• s i.1tention to rely on C9trrnercial yeotyrea to deny the 

lOstant motion, that reliance will be misplaced. 

In Convnercial yentyrea the Commission identified oeven pay 

telephones at a specific location that had con~inuing v1olationa of 

c-nrtain identified service requirements during an identified 

period. In contraol to the specificity oeen in Commerciol 

Ventures, in the i nstant case, the Commission charges Excel with 37 

willful acts ("ln o~ view, willful implies an intent to do an act 

• Order No. PSC-96- -POP-TL, at 4), but does not identify 34 
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of the alleged acta. The Cormuseion must identify these acts, 

state with specificity tho a ttendant facte and the reason in each 

instance the facta support the allegation that Excel willfully 

violated a specific rule. A8auming that the Comm1eeion wi~hee to 

prosecute t:heae allegations as well ao make them, the Co11111ission 

had to have provided the detail with ito initiating order. 

2. Tht Cgppt 11iop 414 p o t 111111 tagh a .l ltqed y i plation t o r 

inclu•iop 1p tht Ord.tr to Show Cautt , &n4 ca.nnot d•legatt t hat 
f unctipp to itt Staff . 

It is fundamental that, absent expllci t statutory autho r ity, 

an agency can delegate only m nlsterial functi ons to its Staff. 

Florida pry Cleaning and Lfuod; ·Boord v. Economy Coab ond Carry 

Cleaners, 197 So. 350 (Fla. 1940). The de~~aion to charge a 

carrier with the violation of a rule &nd plBco the carr~cr in 

jeopardy ot a fine or lOIG of ito certificate is not a ministerial 

function. It is a decision that can be made only by the 

Commissioners upon the exercise of informed judg~ment. The 

~ecommenda~ion that the Comndssioners adopted when they voted to 

issue an Ocder to Show Cause to Excel referred to 37 complaints, 

but gave only three •exa~les• of specific allegations. When they 

voted, the Commdsaionera had no information before them regarding 

34 of the 37 complaints. Excel acknowledges that the Commission 

can rely on its Staff to assist it in many ways, including the 

preparation of a.nalyaea and au111118rlea in certun adjudicatory 

contexts. However, Excel respectfully aubmita that, ~ith respect 

~o the initiation of the ahow causa proceeding, the Comm~saionera 

cannot delegnto the decision as to which allegations to pursue in 
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a punitive proceeding, ond could not, in this ins1.snce, ossesc 

whether the other 34 complainto worrant such a proceeding by 

extrapolati ng from three •cXA_mplee.• 

WHBRBFORB, excel TelecOfi'I!IUnicotions, Inc. moveo for a complete 

delineation of the allegations which the Co!Miiooion aoserto to 

conotitute willful violationo, for which the Commission intends to 

offer proof, and on which the Commieeion intends to base any !1ne 

penalty. 

Dated this llth day of August, 1998. 
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Wiggins & Villacorts, P.A. 
2145 Pelto Boulevard (32303) 
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Post Office Drawer 1657 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
(850) 385-6007 Telephone 
(850) 385-6008 Facsimile 

Counsel for Bxcel 
Telecommunicotiono. Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HBRBBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been 

h!tnioho<;l by U.S. Mail this I~ day of J\ugust, 1998, to the 

following: 

Cathy Bedell 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
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